PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Date:

Tuesday 7 February 2017

Time:

7.00 pm

Venue:

Bolney Meadow Community Centre, 31 Bolney Street, London, SW8 1EZ

Copies of agendas, reports, minutes and other attachments for the Council’s meetings are available on
the Lambeth website. www.lambeth.gov.uk/moderngov
Members of the Committee
Councillor Malcolm Clark, Councillor Bernard Gentry, Councillor Nigel Haselden, Councillor Diana Morris
(Deputy Chair), Councillor Mohammed Seedat, Councillor Joanne Simpson and Councillor Clair Wilcox
(Chair)
Substitute Members
Councillor Liz Atkins, Councillor Anna Birley, Councillor Jennifer Brathwaite, Councillor Tim Briggs, Deputy
Mayor Marcia Cameron, Councillor Jane Edbrooke, Councillor Robert Hill, Councillor Ben Kind, Councillor
Luke Murphy, Councillor Louise Nathanson, Councillor Jane Pickard and Councillor Sonia Winifred

Further Information
If you require any further information or have any queries please contact:
Maria Burton, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 020 7926 8703; Email: MBurton2@lambeth.gov.uk
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. If you have any specific needs please contact
Facilities Management (020 7926 1010) in advance.
Queries on reports
Please contact report authors prior to the meeting if you have questions on the reports or wish to inspect
the background documents used. The contact details of the report author are shown on the front page of
each report.

Public access to the meeting will be allowed on a first come first serve basis with doors opening
from 18:45. Once the venue is full there will be no further admission.
Observers will be required to sign in before entry.

@LBLdemocracy on Twitter http://twitter.com/LBLdemocracy or use #Lambeth
Lambeth Council – Democracy Live on Facebook http://www.facebook.com/

Digital engagement
We encourage people to use Social Media and we normally tweet from most Council meetings. To get
involved you can tweet us @LBLDemocracy.
Audio/Visual Re
[...]
A3,
B1.

Sui Generis
Uses that do not
fall
within a specified
class

Includes theatres, large houses in multiple occupation,
hostels providing no significant element of care, scrap
yards, petrol filling stations and shops selling and/or
displaying motor vehicles, retail warehouse clubs,
nightclubs, launderettes, taxi businesses, amusement
centres and casinos.

No permitted change
except casino to D2.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Tuesday 20 December 2016 at 7.00 pm
MINUTES
PRESENT:

Councillor Bernard Gentry, Councillor Nigel Haselden, Councillor Ben
Kind (Substitute), Councillor Diana Morris (Deputy Chair), Councillor
Mohammed Seedat, Councillor Joanne Simpson and Councillor Clair
Wilcox (Chair)

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Amélie Treppass

1.

DECLARATION OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS
Councillor Ben Kind stated that application 16/03367/FUL (164 – 168
Westminster Bridge Road) was located in his ward but that he had no
interest to declare.
With regard to application 16/04838/FUL (28 Deerhurst Road),
Councillor Clair Wilcox declared that she would absent herself from
the meeting and move to another room for the duration of the item as
she lived on Deerhurst Road and knew the parties involved.
Councillor Mohammed Seedat stated that application 16/04838/FUL
(28 Deerhurst Road) was located in his ward but that he had no
interest to declare.

2.

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29
November 2016 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record
of the proceedings.
The Chair announced a provisional timetable for the meeting in
accordance with Standing Order 9.9.1.

3.

JOHN VETCH HOUSE, 6 ELMS ROAD (CLAPHAM COMMON)
16/05628/FUL
Case No 16/05628/FUL (agenda item three, page 13 of the agenda pack
and page one of the addendum).
The Planning Officer gave a presentation which included a summary
of the report and subsequent addendum that had been published on
the day of the meeting.
[...]
e
unit would not be viable.
 As the studio flat shared the core with other units, it was unlikely
that it would be attractive to registered providers (RPs).
 A marketing exercise to explore interest by RPs in providing
affordable housing on site would be carried out.
 A Council Housing Officer had considered the application and had
recommended the six month marketing exercise. If the exercise
showed that there was no interest in providing affordable housing
onsite an additional in lieu contribution of £420,000 towards
affordable housing would be required.
 The s106 payments were fixed.
 An additional condition requiring the approval of a waste
management strategy was included in the addendum.
The committee considered points raised by the applicant’s representative
and information provided by officers in conjunction with the report before
making the following observations:
 The lack of comments from local residents demonstrated the quality
of the proposal.
 It was unfortunate that RPs could not be compelled to provide

Page 3



affordable housing.
The proposal would remove a building that was detrimental to the
conservation area and would replace it with a building that would
enhance the area and provide better quality accommodation.

It was MOVED by Councillor Gentry, SECONDED by Councillor Haselden
and
RESOLVED, unanimously,
To GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and completion of a
S106 agreement as set out in the report and published addendum and
subject to the following delegation
to the Director of Planning and Development to:
i. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or
deletions as the Director of Planning and Development
considers reasonably necessary;
ii. Negotiate, agree and finalise the planning obligations pursuant to
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990,
including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the
obligations detailed in the heads of terms as the Director of
Planning and Development considers reasonably necessary;
and
iii. Complete the planning obligations referred to above.

4.

28 DEERHURST ROAD (STREATHAM WELLS) 16/04838/FUL
[Councillor Wilcox vacated the Committee and absented herself from
the meeting room for the duration of this item. Councillor Morris acted
as Chair for the duration of this item.]
Case no 16/04838/FUL (agenda item four, page 65 of the agenda and
page nine of the addendum)
The Planning Officer gave a presentation which included a summary
of the report and subsequent addendum that had been published on
the day of the meeting. Members were advised of the key material
planning issues for consideration and that officers recommended
approval on a one year temporary basis and subject to conditions.
Condition 9 had been amended in the addendum published on the day
of the meeting.
Following the officer’s presentation, objectors raised the following
points:
 Residents had experienced difficulties around photo shoots for
a number of years. These issues had been largely due to a
lack of management.
 It was not possible for crews to self-regulate activity and there
needed to be an independent manager.
 Vehicles, including goods vehicles, would wait outside for up to
an hour. Vehicles were sometimes parked on corners and
equipment would be left on the pavement, causing
unacceptable impact to residents.

Page 4



Although there were spaces for two vehicles on the driveway,
residents had never seen them being used by photographic
crews.
Residents had been prevented from entering or exiting the
road by photographic crews, cars had been scratched at the
time of photographic shoots and there had been erotic film
shoots by windows.

The applicant then provided the following information:
 The previous owner had used the house as a film and
photographic shoot location. The applicant was aware of the
problems that occurred with the use of the house as a film
location and as such had applied f
[...]

suggestion.
 It was difficult to enforce parking rules even in areas with
CPZs. Without a CPZ the conditions relating to parking could
not be enforced.
 The three month review being carried out by the applicant was
not ideal.
It was MOVED by Councillor Morris, SECONDED by Councillor
Haselden and
RESOLVED, unanimously,
To refuse officers’ recommendations and REFUSE planning
permission for reasons relating to the following matters:
i. The potential loss of residential use (contrary to policy H3) arising
out of the hybrid nature of the proposed use.
ii. The potential impact on residential amenity (contrary to policy Q2)
due to the increased traffic, lighting and numbers of people
associated with the proposed business use.
iii. The potential difficulties in enforcing conditions that were intended

Page 6
to mitigate concerns.
To delegate to the Director of Planning and Development in consultation
with the Vice Chair the precise formulation of the reasons for refusal.

5.

164 - 168 WESTMINSTER BRIDGE ROAD (BISHOP'S) 16/03367/FUL
Case no 16/03367/FUL (agenda item five, page 83 of the agenda and
page ten of the addendum)
The Planning Officer gave a presentation which included a summary
of the report and subsequent addendum that had been published on
the day of the meeting. Members were advised of the key material
planning issues for consideration which included the provision of
additional office and retail space, the impact of the existing building
on the conservation area and the impact on the adjacent locally listed
building.
Following the officer’s presentation, the applicant’s representative
stated that:
 The existing building was a negative contributor to the conservation
area.


There would be an additional 53m2 of flexible office floor space
provided and A1/A2/A3 usage on the ground and basement floors.



Secure bike parking, off-street bin storage and renewable energy
provision would be provided through the scheme.

In response to questions from Members, officers provided the following
information:
 While there was no direct link between the application and the
Westminster Bridge Road renewal project, it was normal practice
for construction management plans to require reinstatement to any
damage to the highway, including pavements and street furniture.


The details of the construction methodology had not yet been
discussed and would be finalised as part of the construction
management plan.



Requiring applicants to consult with the community had led to
issues in other cases, largely due to a difference in expectations
from different groups.



Condition 5(b) required the applicant to provide advance notification
of road closures.



The condition included in the addendum required the developer to
join the Waterloo Maintenance Group which would cover traffic
works.



The design and layout of cycle storage could be reviewed via
condition to ensure that it was satisfactory.



The applicant did not own the space at the rear of the building so
could not use it for disabled parking.

Page 7


Condition 13 could be amended to include ‘reveals’ and condition 6
could be amended to include the return of refuse containers after
collection.

The committee considered points raised and information provided by
officers and the applicant’s representative in conjunction with the
report before making the following observations:
 The proposal was a vast improvement from the current building in
terms of use, amenity and the active frontage.
It was MOVED by Councillor Simpson, SECONDED by Councillor
Haselden and
RESOLVED, unanimously
To GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions and completion of
a S106 agreement as outlined in the officer’s report and published
addendum and subject to the following:
i. Condition 7 to be amended to read ‘Notwithstanding the basement
layout in the submitted drawings the cycle parking shall be
redesigned in order to secure a more convenient arrangement
for the manoeuvring and storage of cycles. The revised design
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Council and
implemented prior to occupation.’

ii. ‘Reveals’ to be added to condition 13(c).
iii. Condition 5 to be amended to read ‘shall not commence’.
Condition 6 to be amended to include ‘and including measures to ensure
that refuse containers are returned to bin store after collection’.
CLOSE OF MEETING
The meeting ended at 9.30 pm
CHAIR
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Tuesday 17 January 2017
Date of Despatch: Friday 30 December 2016
Contact for Enquiries: Maria Burton
Tel: 020 7926 8703
Fax: (020) 7926 2361
E-mail: MBurton2@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

Page 10

Carnegie Library, Herne Hill Road, London, SE24 0AG
Application Number: 16/06270/FUL
Case Officer: Lauren Shallcross
Ward: Herne Hill
Date Received: 07.11.2016
Proposal: Retention of the existing library together with the erection of two single storey
extensions to the south west elevation. Change of use and part excavation of the basement
from a library (Use Class D1) to a gym and studio (Use Class D2) and the construction of
an external plant compound provided at basement level.
Drawing numbers: GLL_015-100, GLL_015-101 A, GLL_015-102 A, GLL_015-108 A,
GLL_015-109 A, GLL_015-111 A, GLL_015-103 A, GLL_015-105 B, GLL_015-113,
GLL_015-107 B, GLL_015-104 A, GLL_015-106 C, GLL_015-112, GLL_015-110 B,
GLL_015-114, Tree Constraints Plan, Tree Protection Plan
Documents: Design and Access Statement 26th October 2016 Rev A by Icon Building
Consultancy Limited, Transport Statement October 2016 by TTP Consulting, Transport
Note January 2017 (170124) by TTP Consulting, Transport Note January 2017 (170117) by
TTP Consulting, Sustainability Statement 27th October Rev A by Icon Building Consultancy
Limited, Construction Method Statement 27th October 2016 by Icon Building Consultancy
Limited, Heritage and Planning Statement 27th October Rev A by Icon Building Consultancy
Limited,

Minutes of the meeting

PAC
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Tuesday 7 February 2017 at 7.00 pm
MINUTES
PRESENT:

Councillor Malcolm Clark, Councillor Bernard Gentry, Councillor
Nigel Haselden, Councillor Diana Morris (Deputy Chair), Councillor
Mohammed Seedat, Councillor Joanne Simpson and Councillor Clair
Wilcox (Chair)

APOLOGIES:
ALSO PRESENT:

1.

Councillor Jim Dickson

DECLARATION OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS
There were none.

2.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on
20 December 2016 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct
record of the proceedings.
The Chair announced a provisional timetable for the meeting in
accordance with Standing Order 9.9.1.

3.

PLANNING APPEAL AND ENFORCEMENT DECISIONS SEPTEMBER
2016
Members noted the results and thanked officers for their work in defending
Council policies.

4.

CARNEGIE LIBRARY, HERNE HILL ROAD (HERNE HILL)
16/06270/FUL & 16/06271/LB
Case nos. 16/06270/FUL and 16/06271/LB (page nine of the agenda pack,
page one of the addendum and page one of the second addendum).
The Planning Officer gave a presentation which included a summary of the
report and subsequent addenda that had been published on
Friday 3 February and on the day of the meeting. Members had attended
a site visit on Saturday 4 February. The officer confirmed that the merits of
the proposal were not discussed at the site visit. There were two
applications for consideration: a full planning application and a listed

building consent. Members were advised of the material planning
considerations which included the principle of the proposed land uses,
neighbour amenity, landscaping/trees, transport and highways impacts and
design and heritage matters relating to both external and internal works.
The Planning Officer stated that there was a typographical error on page
four of the second addendum and should read ‘shall meet’ instead of ‘shall
not meet’. The first addendum included a summary of the objections
received and an officer’s response to them. The second addendum
contained details of further objections and amended conditions as
recommended by the Conservation Officer and the Environmental Health
Officer.
The building was Grade II listed and was listed as an Asset of Community
Value. It was owned by the London Borough of Lambeth and had last
been in use as a library (Class D1) until March 2016. The Planning Officer
advised that there were four residential units on the site which did not form
part of the application submission. The proposal would result in a loss of
654m2 of D1 use and introduce D2 use in the form of a gym at basement
level. The amount of useable floor space in the basement would increase
through excavation works. The lawful Class D1 use at ground floor,
including the retention of a library function, would be protected through
planning conditions were the proposal to be agreed. Currently the use
could change between the full range of D1 uses without planning
permission being required.
The proposed plans showed that there would be a mixed neighbourhood
library and flexible community space, with the possibility of a community
café on the ground floor. The rear garden would be reduced in size to
accommodate the new plant enclosures. Access to the basement would
be through a new entrance from Ferndene Road, which would be
accessible for wheelchair and pushchair users. A new disabled toilet
would be provided. The new single storey extension to house the new
entrance was designed to be subordinate to the existing building, with
materials to be secured by conditions.
The Committee had to pay special regard to the desirability of preserving
the listed building or its setting or any features of special architectural or
historic interest which it possesses.
An independent noise report had been undertaken and had been
independently assessed by the Council’s Environmental Health Officer. As
a result a number of conditions had been added in the addendum. Three
ash trees in the rear garden were to be removed.
Officers had concluded that the proposal was in accordance with the
development plan and that there were no material considerations to
indicate otherwise.

Following the Planning Officer’s presentation, objectors raised the following
points:
 The proposal breached policy Q20 (Statutory Listed Buildings) and
the viability of the proposed use had not been adequately
considered.
 The proposal would harm the listed building.
 The Victorian Society should have been a statutory consultee but
had not been consulted
 While the proposal stated that gym use would be restricted to the
basement, GLL planned to have exercise classes on the ground
floor, disrupting library users.
 There would only be a token library use if the proposal were to be
approved.
 The rear garden had previously been well used, but would be
reduced to a narrow strip.
 The library was well-loved by local people of all ages.
 There had been insufficient consultation and consideration of traffic,
parking and noise. There would likely be an increase in traffic and
parking stress, impacting on residents’ amenity. There were two
accident blackspots nearby and it was likely that accidents would
increase.
 There was no evidence of demand for a gym. Residents did not
want to be left with an unused space.
 There would be unacceptable light pollution from the building for up
to 15 hours per day, including on Sundays.
 313 written objections to the proposal had been submitted to the
Council.
The Council’s Assistant Director: Neighbourhoods and Investment then
spoke in favour of the scheme, stating that:
 The Culture 2020 programme had been agreed by Cabinet in
October 2015, which committed to running a library service while
making savings.
 The use of the building would be extended and a new host would
run the building on a day-to-day basis.
 The Council wanted to have a range of community uses in the
building. The gym use would be contained to the basement.
 The proposal would enable significant investment in a listed
building.
The Ward Councillor for Herne Hill, Councillor Jim Dickson, addressed the
Committee, raising the following points:
 He was speaking on behalf of the three Herne Hill councillors in
support of the proposal.
 Approving the application would be a major step towards the
reopening of the library.
 In response to cuts to government funding, the Council had to find
alternative methods of funding services.




The proposal conformed to Council policies and regulations.
Ward Councillors had areas of concern that required assurance.
Full noise suppression was required to enable both uses to run
together without disturbance. Transport arrangements needed to
be considered to enable visitors to arrive and leave without
disturbing residents. It was vital that the applicant (GLL) worked
with residents throughout and a commitment to liaising with
community groups would be welcomed. It was key that the
reopened library would be able to serve the community.

The Legal Advisor to the Committee informed Members that there
were three unusual aspects to the application that needed to be
considered:
 The building was listed as an Asset of Community Value (ACV)
on 13 January 2016. This was likely to be a material planning
consideration but the Committee must decide on the weight to
be given to it. An ACV listing does not place any restriction on
what an owner can do with its property so long as it remains in
its ownership. The main purpose of an ACV listing is to give
the community an opportunity to buy the property, not to
prevent otherwise acceptable development. Recent planning
appeals decisions suggest that limited weight should be given
to a listing if an application was in accordance with policy. If
the only reason for refusing an application is the listing it is
very likely that the Secretary of State would grant permission
on appeal.
 The terms of any transfer to a third party was not a material
planning consideration.
 The Council must comply with its duties under the 2010
Equality Act when making any decision. In assessing the
application and making a decision Members must have “due
regard” (this means consciously consider or think about) to the
following needs:
To eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and
victimisation;
To advance equality of opportunity between people who share
a protected characteristic and those people who don’t share it;
and
To foster good relations between people who share a protected
characteristic and those who don’t.
The second and third requirements refer to protected characterist ics.
These are: age, disability, gender reassignment; pregnancy and
maternity; race; religion or belief; sex and sexual orientation.
The Council’s public sector equality duty will be one of a number of
material considerations that should be weighed by Members in
making a decision.

Officers then provided the following information in response to
questions from Members (officers invited the applicant and the
applicant’s representative to provide certain of the requested information to
the Committee):
 While financial considerations could be a material planning
consideration, this would only be when it covered grant funding to
the Council, such as the New Homes Bonus. There was no grant
funding in this case so cuts to funding of the library service should
not be considered a material planning consideration.
 Officer advice regarding the ACV listing was that the listing had
limited materiality. The community floor space would be maintained
and both D1 and D2 uses were considered social infrastructure and
community assets. The provision of these uses accorded with
Policies S1 and S2 of the Lambeth Local Plan 2015.
 An ACV listing gave a community the right to bid for a property
should it be offered for sale. The building and freehold would
continue to be held by the Council.
 A condition was included in the officer recommendation to restrict
the range of D1 uses to library and community functions, adding a
degree of protection to the library and community use.
 The fact that the building was vacant was not material to the
decision.
 The Cabinet decision in October 2015 had included two Equalities
Impact Assessments regarding the mixed library and gym use and
had been found to be robust. This was updated in July 2016. An
assessment for this application was not required and officers were
satisfied that the Public Sector Equality Duty had been met.
 ‘Viability’ as used in Policy Q20 did not cover financial viability, but
considered the viability of the listed building for future use.
Members needed to consider whether the change of use would
preserve or enhance the listed building and its setting in
accordance with legislative requirements, national policy and Local
Plan Policy Q20.
 Disabled access was currently through Ferndene Road, with a lift
within the entrance corridor. It was proposed to close this door and
provide an accessible entrance from the entrance to the gym.
Wheelchair and pushchair users would then have to go along a
corridor to reach the lifts. While it was a slightly longer route,
officers and GLL considered that it was preferable to have a secure
entrance with staff and CCTV. Officers advised that members were
required to consider the proposal before them for consideration,
even if alternative access arrangements were possible.
 There was a condition requiring a community use management
plan. The applicant would have to submit details to the planning
authority for approval.
 There would be attenuation measures to address noise
transmission through the building to meet noise rating NR20. Noise
limiting devices could be used to address amplified music.
 The projected transport modes had been estimated from taking

















existing information on similar uses from a database. Six gyms in
similar locations that were already in operation had been
considered. The worst case scenario had an estimated mode
share of car based journeys at 15%, which was relatively low. As
the gym was not yet operational, the projected modes had not been
taken from the site.
A parking stress survey had been undertaken on Tuesday 4
October 2016 between 17.00 and 22.00 and on Saturday 22
October 2016 between 10.00 and 18.00 and had covered roads
within 500 metres walking distance of the library. At particular
hours some roads had a parking stress level of 80%, but the
average stress over the two days was between 50% and 60%.
Overall there were approximately 1,300 parking spaces within the
area.
Building Control officers had been consulted on the structural
integrity of the building and potential impact of the excavation of the
basement, and had no in principle concerns subject to the
submission of further information for consideration in respect of
proposed construction methodology. Condition 3 required an
excavation method statement, which would require a detailed
methodology. Building Control would be consulted upon receipt of
this additional information.
There was no minimum planning requirement for floor to ceiling
height for gyms. Sport England’s guidance of 2.7 metres was only
advisory. There was no basis for refusal in planning terms. The
proposed height was 3 metres. If the operator needed additional
floor to ceiling height, further listed building consent for additional
excavation could be sought. The equipment that was due to be in
the gym would not require additional height.
A firm of structural engineers with experience of listed buildings had
done detailed site investigations and manually excavated trial pits.
Another site survey had investigated the soil conditions. Traditional
underpinning methods would be used. The risk of damage to the
building was considered to be low. The slope reflected the lay of the
land.
A tree survey had been done and the trees set for removal were
category C, the second lowest category. This meant that they were
of low amenity value and there was a justification in arboricultural
terms to replace them with new species. There would be five
replacement trees and their type could be secured by a condition.
Having the plant at the top of the building would result in ducts
between the plant and the gym at basement level, creating visual
intrusion within the building fabric. It was common for listed
buildings to have plant at ground level.
There would be two pieces of equipment in the basement level
plant compound: an air handling unit for the gym and condensers
for the gym’s air conditioning. The building’s listed status limited
options for placing the equipment on the roof.
It was recommended that noise rating NR20 be used. This was the























level used for concert halls, churches and recording studios and
was a higher standard than NR35. The second addendum included
a condition requiring sound and vibration protection and a
methodology to achieve NR20.
There would be no risk of water from the gym’s showers leaking
into the foundations as a ceramic floor and tanking were to be
installed.
D2 use on the ground floor would not be permitted.
The applicant had confirmed that baby changing facilities could be
included in the ground floor disabled toilets.
The second addendum included a condition requiring details of
external lighting on the whole site and internal lighting within the
single storey extension, which would be part glazed.
The extension had been designed to be subservient to the existing
building, showed a clear distinction between the old and new
buildings
The Victorian Society was a statutory consultee when an
application involved partial or total demolition and Historic England
was a statutory consultee in the event of demolition of a building or
demolition of all or a substantial part of the interior. This scheme is
an alteration which did not require consultation with the Victorian
Society.
Internal alterations to listed buildings were acceptable. A condition
will require tile work to be removed by hand and replaced
elsewhere in the building.
Policy Q20 had been developed to prevent the destruction of listed
buildings or encroachment to prevent usage. The floor area within
the building would be increased, improving long term viability.
The garden would be accessible through a repositioned stairwell.
There was no minimum requirements for gardens ancillary to
libraries and the garden was acceptable in functionality and
landscaping.
A travel plan had not been requested as it was anticipated that
there would be limited numbers of people arriving by car. A
condition requiring a travel plan could be added if Members felt it
necessary.
As the floor plan was currently indicative, it was not certain how
much library space would be provided. The community café use
would have to be ancillary to D1 use, preventing the introduction of
a chain coffee shop. Permitted development rights currently
allowed temporary change of use to A1 use for up to 150m2 for a
two year period but this would be removed, protecting the D1 use.
It would not be reasonable to place obligations in perpetuity.

The Committee considered points raised by speakers and information
provided by officers in conjunction with the report before making the
following observations:
 Concerns around Policy Q20 and future viability had been



























addressed through officer’s responses.
It was common to excavate basements and the methodology had
provided reassurance.
It was promising that D2 usage would not be permitted on the
ground floor, although it would be better if this was secured in
writing.
It was important that there would be enough space for both D1 uses
to operate successfully. The ancillary café use should not come
from library space.
The loss of garden space and trees was unnecessary and
undesirable in a borough with air quality problems. Trees that were
due to be removed were regularly categorised as unviable.
The uncertainty of the floor plan was less than ideal.
There were concerns that had not been addressed, particularly
around equality issues. It was not clear how reducing the library
service would help educational attainment.
The proposal appeared to be a halfway-house between a gym and
a library, and it was possible that neither use would be viable.
The site visit and addenda had helped to address concerns around
the impact on the heritage asset.
The future of the building would be uncertain if the proposal were to
be refused.
Community liaison groups generally functioned well and should be
involved.
The fact that the building could currently convert to any D1 use
without planning permission strengthened arguments for approving
the scheme as library space would be protected.
The creation of a gym would not detract from the library and the
majority of gym space would come from areas that were currently
unusable. A large amount of basement floor space was currently
unusable and not publically accessible. This area of floor space
currently provided no benefit to the community and bringing it into
use was welcome.
The five replacement trees should be of a similar maturity to the
existing trees.
An informative on the lighting of the extension should be added.
A travel plan could be secured through a planning obligation and
promotion of cycle and walking to the building should be
encouraged.
An informative should be added to note the
Committee’s preference for additional cycle parking.
Baby changing facilities should be secured through a condition.
Members noted the importance of the establishment of a
community liaison group to ensure meaningful dialogue.
Members asked for it to be minuted that they would like a
community liaison group to be established to facilitate dialogue
between the local community and future operator(s) of the
premises.

It was MOVED by Councillor Wilcox, SECONDED by Councillor Clark, and
RESOLVED, by six votes to one
To grant planning permission for application 16/06270/FUL subject to
conditions as outlined in the officer’s report and published addenda and
subject to the following:
i.

Amendment to Condition 10 to request more detail on access to
safeguard access to the ground floor Class D1 uses through the
basement level;
ii. Informative to be added to request that existing accessible doors be
kept to allow potential future reversion;
iii. Informative to request that replacement trees be semi-mature;
iv. Informative to ensure that the lighting of the glazed extension
remains subordinate to host building at night;
v. Planning obligation to secure a travel plan;
vi. Informative to encourage cycling and to provide more cycle parking;
vii. Informative to specify that ironwork for the reconfigured external
staircase be sunk into the structure;
viii. Amendment to Condition 17 to include amplified noise; and
ix. Additional condition to secured baby changing facilities suggested
by officers: ‘the proposed accessible toilet on the ground floor
shall be reconfigured to include baby changing facilities and
retained for the duration of use of the building’.
It was then MOVED by Councillor Simpson, SECONDED by Councillor
Haselden, and
RESOLVED, by six votes to one abstention
To grant Listed Building consent for application 16/06271/LB.
CLOSE OF MEETING
The meeting ended at 9.50 pm
CHAIR
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Tuesday 28 February 2017
Date of Despatch: Wednesday 15 February 2017
Contact for Enquiries: Maria Burton
Tel: 020 7926 8703
Fax: (020) 7926 2361
E-mail: MBurton2@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk
The action column is for officers' use only and does not form a part of the formal record.

